

February 27, 1996

Martha Clark Lofgren

City Attorney

City of Folsom

Office of the City Attorney

50 Natoma Street

Folsom, California  95630





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-042

Dear Ms. Lofgren:


This is in response to your request for advice on behalf of City of Folsom Mayor Glenn Fait regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


1.  Is Mayor Fait precluded from making appointments to the City of Folsom Redevelopment Agency Citizens Advisory Committee based on his ownership of property within the Redevelopment Area?


2.  Is Mayor Fait precluded from making appointments to the City of Folsom Historical Area Committees based on his ownership of property within the Historic District?


3.  Will the "public generally" exception affect the determination of a potential conflict of interest with respect to appointments to any of these committees?

CONCLUSION


Absent a specific agreement with the appointees, it is not foreseeable that the appointments will have a material financial effect on Mayor Fait's economic interests.  Therefore, Mayor Fait is not precluded from making appointments to the City of Folsom Redevelopment Agency Citizens Advisory Committee and the Historical Area Committees.

FACTS


Mayor Fait was sworn in as a member of the Folsom City Council on December 12, 1994, and recently was elected by vote of the city council to serve a one-year term as mayor commencing on December 12, 1995.  As a councilmember, Mayor Fait is also a member of the Redevelopment Agency Board of Directors.


At the time Mr. Fait was sworn in as a member of the city council, he disclosed both in writing and orally on the record, property holdings in the area encompassed within the Folsom Redevelopment Project Area.  Mr. Fait owns a home in which he and his family reside as well as one residential rental property and one commercial rental property in that area.


Each of Mr. Fait's properties is also located within an area defined by Folsom City Ordinance No. 17.52.020 as the "Historic District."  One of the responsibilities of the mayor is to appoint committee members to the Redevelopment Agency Citizens Advisory Committee (the "Redevelopment Committee") and the Historical Committee/Historical Area Architectural Review Committee ("Historical Area Committees").  


The Redevelopment Committee reviews and advises the Redevelopment Agency, whose board consists of city councilmembers, and the city council on certain enumerated issues.  The Redevelopment Committee is only advisory to the city council and the Redevelopment Agency, and its actions do not obligate either body.  The Redevelopment Committee is the only citizens committee formed to evaluate redevelopment related issues.


The Historical Area Committees do not act solely in an advisory capacity to the city council; they review plans and specifications.  A person dissatisfied with a decision of the Historical Area Committees may appeal to the planning commission, but unless so appealed, a decision of the Historical Area Committees would be final.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any of the following:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.





Section 87103(a)-(d). 


Mayor Fait has a residence and two rental properties, presumably worth more than $1,000 each, located in the Folsom Redevelopment Project Area and the Historic District.  He may not participate in any decision that would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his real property interests.  


The decisions to appoint members of the Redevelopment  Committee and the Historical Area Committees are considered governmental decisions.  Thus, the mayor must abstain from making the appointments if it is reasonably foreseeable that the appointments will have a material financial effect on his economic interests. 


An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable. (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  Absent a specific agreement between the mayor and the appointees, it is not reasonably foreseeable that the appointment of the committee members will affect Mayor Fait's economic interests. (Dorsey Advice Letter, No. A-89-396; Benjamin Advice Letter, No. A-86-148; Lofgren Advice Letter, No. A-86-307.)   


You also asked if the public generally exception would apply to this situation, however, we do not need to reach this question.  Should you have a specific question about the public generally exception in connection with other decisions possibly affecting Mayor Fait's economic interests, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:LR:ak

